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Key figures – DB Group

Revenues comparable

-27.8

Revenues -14.0

2,763

16,597

+/- %€ mn H1 2008

EBITDA adjusted

-52.61,417EBIT adjusted

-9.82,633Gross capital expenditures

-3.915,943

ROCE1) -10.0

Net financial debt (as of Jun 30/Dec 31)

-14.216,597

1,994

14,272

H1 2009

671

2,376

15,321

4.8

14,248

H1 2009 – At a Glance

Global economic crisis burdens DB Group

DB Group

-1.6240,709Employees (as of June 30) 236,773

1) The included EBIT adjusted figures were projected linearly for the entire year. These figures are no forecast for a possible future development.
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H1 2009 – Economic Environment 

Economic conditions are still difficult
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+6.0

+8.4

-7.1

-19.9

-25.3

-38.0

-24.6

+3.4

-3.8

+2.1

+1.5
+0.3

vs. previous quarter

vs. previous year

-6.4
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Passenger Transport

H1 2009 – Performance 

Different performance development on business unit level

Track demand

 Train kilometers on track infrastructure (-5.2%)

Infrastructure

Passenger stations

 Stops (+0.7%)

Passenger Transport total

 Rail volume sold (-0.1%)

DB Bahn Long-Distance

 Rail volume sold (-1.8%)

DB Bahn Regional

 Rail volume sold (+0.9%)

Comparable (-0.2%)

DB Bahn Urban

 Rail volume sold (+2.5%)

 Bus volume sold (-0.8%)

Transport and Logistics

European rail freight (tkm)  -25%  -30%

German rail freight (tkm)  -27%  -23%

Market1), 2)DB

DB Schenker Rail

Volume sold

Land transport (shipments)  -8% 

Air freight (t)  -28%  -30%

Ocean freight (TEU)  -10%  -12%

Market1)DB

DB Schenker Logistics

Business area

1) preliminary DB estimates; 2)  only rail

DB Group
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H1 2009 – Revenues 

Noticeable decrease in revenues due to volume decline

Revenues (€ mn) Remarks

14,272

16,597

+24

-2,235
-114

Revenues due to major changes in 

scope of consolidation: € 24 mn

Romtrans: € 24 mn

On a comparable basis:

€ 14,248 mn

 -14.2 %

H1 2008 OrganicFX effects Major

acquisitions

H1 2009 

-14.0%

DB Group
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+24 (+24.7%)

H1 2009 – Revenues 

Revenues: Different development across the business units 

DB Group

Revenues (€ mn) H1 2008

DB Bahn Urban

DB Schenker Logistics

DB Netze Track

DB Netze Stations

DB Netze Energy

DB Bahn Long-Distance

DB Bahn Regional

Other

-41 (-2.4%)

+34 (+12.4%)

+16 (+9.1%)

-2 (-0.6%)

-1,801 (-24.8%)

+47 (+4.9%)

+43 (+1.3%)

Change by business unit (€ mn)

16,597 -2,325 (-14.0%)

962

7,261

351

176

275

1,703

3,298

97

DB Schenker Rail -637 (-26.3%)2,419

14,272

H1 2009

1,009

5,460

349

192

309

1,662

3,341

121

1,782

DB Services -8 (-14.5%)5547

DB Group
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H1 2009 – Revenues 

Structural changes due to decline in transport and logistics area

42%

1% 6%

51%

68%
21%

5%
1%

5%

Germany

Europe (excl. Germany)

North America

Asia/Pacific

Rest of world

DB Bahn

DB Schenker

DB Netze

(H1 2008)

(58%)

(36%)

(5%)(1%)

Other

(65%)
(24%)

(1%)
(<6%)

(5%)

(H1 2008)

DB Group

Revenue structure by divisions H1 2009 Revenue structure by regions H1 2009
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1,160

671

1,417

1,729

489

312

H1 2009 – Operating Profit 

Higher amount of special items 

in Mrd. €EBIT and EBIT adjusted (€ mn)

EBIT Special items EBIT adjusted

H1 2008 H1 2009

Special items EBIT 

-52.6%

Special items

 H1 2009

 H1 2008

Sale of our holdings in Arcor 

(€ 243 mn) and an amount from 

a settlement in connection with 

construction charges for a new 

passenger station 

(€ 52 mn).

-32.9%

DB Group
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H1 2009 – Operating Profit 

EBIT and EBITDA: Different development on business unit level

DB Group

Operating profit (€ mn)
H1 2008

1,417

100

178

326

138

46

172

449

-278

DB Bahn Urban

DB Schenker Logistics

DB Netze Track

DB Netze Stations

DB Netze Energy

DB Bahn Long-Distance

DB Bahn Regional

Other/consolidation

-746

+/- abs

+5

-141

-83

-11

+8

-115

-44

-15

-52.6

+/- %

+5.0

-79.2

-25.5

-8.0

+17.4

-66.9

-9.8

+5.4

EBIT adjusted

H1 2008

2,763

174

260

804

203

96

354

652

-272

-769

+/- abs

+6

-139

-112

-13

+1

-117

-40

-16

-27.8

+/- %

+3.4

-53.5

-13.9

-6.4

+1.0

-33.1

-6.1

+5.9

EBITDA adjusted

209DB Schenker Rail -330 - 335 -326 -97.3

77DB Services -20 -26.0 157 -13 -8.3

671

H1 2009

105

37

243

127

54

57

405

-293

-121

57

1,994

H1 2009

180

121

692

190

97

237

612

-288

9

144

DB Group
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Revenues

(€ mn) Drivers

Operating profit (EBIT) -569

+ Financial result +30

Profit before taxes on income -539

Total income -2,123

Net profit -368

- Taxes on income +171

-2,325

Depreciation +23

 Decrease in revenues 

mainly due to lower 

transport volumes in rail 

freight and logistics

 Additional negative 

effects due to currency 

exchange rates

 Decrease in cost of 

materials due to lower 

procurement volume for 

services    

 Lower other operating 

expenses due to strict 

cost management

 Wage agreement 

burdens personnel 

expenses

H1 2009 – P&L Statement 

Lower revenues and higher personnel expenses burden profits

H1 2008

1,729

-426

1,303

18,886

915

-388

16,597

-1,346

H1 2009

1,160

-396

764

16,763

547

-217

14,272

-1,323

abs %

+/-

-32.9

-7.0

-41.4

-11.2

-40.2

-44.1

-14.0

-1.7

Total expenses +1,554-17,157-15,603 -9.1

Cost of materials +1,628-8,827-7,199 -18.4

Personnel expenses -211-5,227-5,438 +4.0

Other operating expenses +114-1,757-1,643 -6.5

DB Group
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622

-922

-442

-150

2,136

H1 2009 – Financial Debt

Further decline in net financial debt due to surplus of funds

Derivation of surplus of funds (€ mn)

Cash flow Net 

capex

Surplus 

of

funds 

Net financial debt (€ mn)

Other funding

needs 

(mainly redemption 

of interest-free 

loans)

Other internal 

financing 

(mainly 

working 

capital)
Dec 31, 2008 Jun 30, 2009

+€ 0.7 bn

15,943
15,321

910 2,247

16,853
17,568

€ -0.6 bn

Net:

DB Group
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H1 2009 – Capex 

Gross capital expenditures continued on a high level

DB Group

By business units 
(€ mn)

H1 
2008

DB Bahn Urban

DB Schenker Logistics

DB Netze Track

DB Netze Stations

DB Bahn Long-Distance

DB Bahn Regional

Other/consolidation

DB Netze Energy

2,633

29

88

1,625

201

36

310

9

37

-257

-6

-3

-31

-97

-15

-32

-1

-1

H1 2008 H1 2009

Gross capital expenditures (€ mn)

-9.8%

2,376

2,633

-31.0%

1,337

923

Net:

DB Schenker Rail 180 -8

2,376

H1 
2009

23

85

1,594

104

21

278

8

36

172

DB Services 118 -6355

-9.8

-20.7

-3.4

-1.9

-48.3

-41.7

-10.3

-11.1

-2.7

-4.4

-53.4

abs %

+/-

DB Group
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(€ mn) 20092008

EBITDA adjusted 

Gross capex 

Revenues 

EBIT adjusted 

DB Group – Outlook 2009 financial year
(as of: August 2009)

5,206

6,765

33,452

2,483

2009 Financial Year – Outlook

Difficult development for DB Group in 2009 financial year expected

 Decline due to significant lower transport volumes 

in transport and logistics anticipated

 Under proportional decline of expenses in comparison to 

revenues estimated

 Development in line with adjusted EBIT expected

 Most likely on previous year’s level

 Positive impact from economic stimulus programs

ROCE 8.9%
 Decline due to expected lower adjusted EBIT, capital employed 

should be more or less stable

DB Group



Thank you very much for your attention.
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NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION INTO THE UNITED STATES, CANADA OR AUSTRALIA

This document is not an offer of securities for sale in the United States  and securities may not be offered or sold in the United States absent 

registration under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended, or an exemption from such registration. Any public offering of 

securities to be made in the United States will be made by means of a prospectus. The Company does not intend to make any such public 

offering.

Disclaimer

This information contains forward-looking statements or trend information that are based on current beliefs and estimates of Deutsche Bahn 

AG’s/DB Mobility Logistics AG´s management and involves known and unknown risks and uncertainties. They are not guarantees of future 

performance. In addition to statements which are forward-looking by reason of context, including without limitation, statements referring to 

risk limitations, operational profitability, financial strength, performance targets, profitable growth opportunities, and risk adequate pricing, as 

well as the words "may, will, should, expects, plans, intends, anticipates, believes, estimates, predicts, or continue", "potential, future, or 

further", and similar expressions identify forward-looking statements. These forward-looking statements are subject to certain risks and 

uncertainties that could cause the Company's actual results or performance to be materially different from those expressed or implied by 

such statements. Many of these risks and uncertainties relate to factors that are beyond Deutsche Bahn AG’s/DB Mobility Logistics AG´s 

ability to control or estimate precisely, e.g. future market and economic conditions and the behavior of market participants. Deutsche Bahn 

AG and DB Mobility Logistics AG do not intend or assume any obligation to update these forward-looking statements. This document

represents the Company‘s judgment as on the date of this presentation.

Appendix

Disclaimer


